Question
What measures have you taken to protect
military & civilian forces and educate and
monitor on Stewart ANG base? What health
resources are available to them?

I found a good list of questions on this table,
is there a website that shows the answers?

How are the active duty, DOD staff and
employees of the Base past and present
being tested and followed up with? Are you
looking into those who both live in the
When did DoD change its fire‐fighting
chemicals?

Revised
OPR

105th AW

105th AW

Category

Health Monitoring
Activities

105th AW

105th AW

Scope of Contamination

Will engagement/outreach events be held
after normal working hours and be
publicized with at least 2 weeks notice?
How will you ensure that all of Newburgh’s
30K residents will receive notice?

105th AW

Community Engagement

Why wasn't this meeting coordinated with
the City of Newburgh?

105th AW

After 2 years, why are we still having closed
door meetings?

105th AW

How will the Air Force publicize answers to
questions posed at the meeting? We
understood from statements made at the
11/15 meeting that answers to questions
posed by the community would be
published within 30 days. The 30‐day mark
is approaching.

ASAF

ASAF

Why are there reps instead of (for instance)
Maloney showing up?

Rep.
Maloney

Individuals who currently and previously serve at Stewart ANGB
are authorized the same services as the residents of Newburgh,
such as blood sampling.

After the responses are received, they will be made available for
viewing on the Orange County public website,
https://www.orangecountygov.com/. Notice will be sent to those
Community Engagement who provided contact information as well as online link sharing
through local activist groups’ social media accounts. This
information will also be provided to local news agencies.

Health Monitoring
Activities

What will the Air Force do to solicit
participation in the Restoration Advisory
Board? Individuals who attended the 11/15
meeting could identify themselves as
interested, but we believe this single event
is insufficient to adequately solicit citizen
participants.

Answer

Individuals who currently and previously serve at Stewart ANGB
are authorized the same services as the residents of Newburgh,
such as blood sampling.
The new alternative foam was contracted by AFCEC/CXF on 22
Aug 2016.
The previous concerns about meeting times have been addressed
and future meetings will be coordinated facilitate later hours.
Media advisories will be distributed from SAF/IE

This meeting served as a response to the community asking for
Community Engagement DOD and AF representation. City, Town, County, State and local
officials were invited but focus audience was the general public.
The closed door meeting was to allow discussion and face time
with the local leaders, many of whom are engaged in litigation.
Community Engagement
Due to litigious nature the closed door session allowed for more
information and dialog between parties.
The questions collected after the November 15th meeting were
combined with questions from the Quassaick Watershed Alliance
and distributed earlier this month to all applicable parties. Some
flexibility in timing was given in consideration of the holidays to
ensure adequate staffing and time to fully answer assigned
questions.
Additional Questions After the responses are received, they will be made available for
Received after meeting viewing on the Orange County public website,
https://www.orangecountygov.com/. Notice will be sent to those
who provided contact information as well as online link sharing
through local activist groups’ social media accounts. This
information will also be provided to local news agencies.

The Air National Guard office of Environmental Restoration has
begun the establishment process of the Restoration Advisory
Board (RAB.) Once an initial meeting date has been set, invitations
will be distributed to those who provided contact information. All
information related to the RAB and its activities; including
Additional Questions application forms, will be made available for viewing on the
Received after meeting Orange County public website,
https://www.orangecountygov.com/.
In addition to online notification, links will be shared through local
activist groups’ social media accounts. This information will also
be provided to local news agencies.
Community Engagement
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105AW

105AW

105AW

AFCEC/CXF

105AW

105AW

105AW

ASAF

ASAF

Revised
OPR

Category

Have contaminants caused degradation of
water infrastructure that property owners
should be aware of?

Newburgh

Scope of Contamination

Will we have to wait until the lawsuit is
settled with city of Newburgh before we see
active remediation from the DOD?

Newburgh

Community Engagement

When is Town of Newburgh going to limit
development in our City's watershed

Newburgh

Remediation Specific

Question

When is ANG going to stop the discharge of
PFOS into City of Newburgh's water supply

NGB/A4O

Remediation Specific

When will the restoration of the source
water to and the water of Washington Lake
start?

NGB/A4O

Remediation Specific

Can you explain how you are prioritizing
actually cleaning up the contamination and
treating drinking water, versus studying
further? This has been ongoing and we
know enough to act now.

NGB/A4O

Remediation Specific

Clean and/or divert water from Rec Pond
ASAP please.

NGB/A4O

Remediation Specific

When is ANG going to clean and divert the
water in Rec. Pond away from the city's
water supply?

NGB/A4O

Remediation Specific

Answer

ANG is working to install a PFOS/PFOA treatment system to
reduce PFOS/PFOA discharges from Stewart ANGB, leaving
Recreation Pond. ANG is planning to have the system operational
by summer 2019.
The clean up process for PFOS/PFOA began when the ANG began
to assess where the aqueous film forming foam which contained
PFOS/PFOA was used and released to the environment in the
2015 Preliminary Assessment Report which was before EPA issued
a lifetime health advisory level for PFOS/PFOA in May 2016. Using
the EPA's Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act (CERCLA) clean up process, the Site Inspection (SI)
Report confirmed PFOS/PFOA releases and ANG is currently
conducting an expanded SI to understand the drinking water
pathways. These final documents can be view through the ANG's
Administrative Record located on http://afcec.publicadmin‐
record.us.af.mil
Protecting human health is the first priority for the ANG by
ensuring that no one is exposed to PFOS/PFOA in their drinking
water. Swift action by the City of Newburgh and NYDEC ensured
alternate water was provided as soon as drinking water levels
exceeded the EPA's lifetime health advisory level of 70 ppt.
Investigation is a key initial step in the clean up process under the
EPA's Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act (CERCLA) which will result in developing a
decision on how to proceed with a clean up action to address
groundwater, soil, sediment, surface water, etc. to minimize risk
to human health.
ANG is working to install a PFOS/PFOA treatment system to
reduce PFOS/PFOA discharges from Stewart ANGB, leaving
Recreation Pond. ANG is planning to have the system operational
by summer 2019.
ANG is working to install a PFOS/PFOA treatment system to
reduce PFOS/PFOA discharges from Stewart ANGB, leaving
Recreation Pond. ANG is planning to have the system operational
by summer 2019. ANG will be working with NYDEC on any
possibility of diverting surface water discharges from Stewart
ANGB to Lake Washington.
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NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

Question

Is groundwater below the base
contaminated with chemicals that are
unacceptable in source drinking water?

For how long have these chemical
contaminates been infiltrating Washington
Lake?

Revised
OPR

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

Can and will the groundwater running
downhill off the ANG base be mitigated?

NGB/A4O

What is the anticipated time frame to
design and install necessary remedial
systems?

NGB/A4O

Has the DoD’s investigation discovered
other contaminants besides the PFAS family
of chemicals running into surface and
groundwater from the SWF ANG Base?
What other chemical contaminants are
being tested for in surface runoff and
groundwater? What is known?

NGB/A4O

Category

Answer

There currently are no screening or clean up levels for
groundwater for PFOS/PFOA. Through the Site Inspection Report,
ANG found levels of PFOS/PFOA in groundwater that are above
the EPA's lifetime health advisory level in drinking water which
was used a screening criteria in lieu of any PFOS/PFOA standard
for water. The ANG is in various stages of the clean up process for
Scope of Contamination
other hazardous substances, pollutants and contaminates,
ensuring protection of human health and the environment.
Restoration activities conducted by the ANG for the past 35 years
can be viewed in the Administrative Record located on
http://afcec.publicadmin‐record.us.af.mil
ANG used aqueous film forming foam (AFFF) which contained
PFOS/PFOA since 1970 and potentially could have released
PFOS/PFOA to the environment through fire fighting training,
Scope of Contamination
truck testing, hangar releases, fires and crashes. At the time, AFFF
was an approved product used through AF‐approved processes.
ANG cannot answer that question definitively until the
investigations have been completed and there is complete
understanding of fate and transport of PFOS/PFOA in
Scope of Contamination
groundwater. In the meantime, ANG is working with the
community and State of NY to ensure no one is exposed to
PFOS/PFOA in their drinking water.
ANG is working to install a PFOS/PFOA treatment system to
reduce PFOS/PFOA discharges from Stewart ANGB, leaving
Remediation Specific
Recreation Pond. ANG is planning to have the system operational
by summer 2019.
Results of previous contaminant investigations at the installation
are available online. These final documents can be view through
the ANG's Administrative Record located on
http://afcec.publicadmin‐record.us.af.mil. The current
Scope of Contamination investigation is testing for PFAS compounds in soils, sediments,
groundwater and surface water. It is known that groundwater and
surface water concentrations of PFOS/PFOA exceeds the EPA's
lifetime Health Advisory (LHA) of 70 parts per trillion.

Answered
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NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

Question
What concentrations of the material pfas
have shown up in the unsaturated soil
samples from the well installation borings?

Revised
OPR

NGB/A4O

What are some of the highest
concentrations of pfas in soil and water
testing (air as well, if applicable)?

NGB/A4O

Is groundwater below the base
contaminated with chemicals that are
unacceptable in source drinking water?

NGB/A4O

What and how will the DOD clean up and
prevent further contamination of
Washington Lake?

When will the DOD stop discharging PFOS
and related polluting compounds to Silver
Stream?

How and when will DOD remediate,
remove, PFAS compounds from Silver
Stream specifically?

Will the DOD be paying for the city of
Newburgh to continue drawing from the
Catskills Aqueduct until the pollution has
been remediated?
What is the plan for follow up engagement
with the public and with the issues brought
forth? Can the DoD present a timeline going
forward of benchmarks they plan to achieve
to solve the problems they created, and
answer the questions raised on the 15th?

How and when will DOD remediate,
remove, PF compounds from Silver
Stream?

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

Category

Answer

All recorded concentrations of soil samples can be viewed in
documents located in the ANG's Administrative Record located on
PFOS/PFAS Properties
http://afcec.publicadmin‐record.us.af.mil.
The highest recorded concentration in soils is 0.158 parts per
million PFOS. The highest recorded concentration in groundwater
PFOS/PFAS Properties
is 4,920 parts per trillion PFOS. There were no air samples
collected for PFAS.
Many of the samples collected in groundwater had a
concentration greater than 70 parts per trillion, which is the EPA's
Health Monitoring
Lifetime Health Advisory for combined PFO and PFOA.
Activities

Remediation Specific

Remediation Specific

Remediation Specific

Remediation Specific

ANG is working to install a PFOS/PFOA treatment system to
reduce PFOS/PFOA discharges leaving Recreation Pond. ANG is
planning to have the system operational by summer 2019. After
the system is operational and more information is gathered from
the results of the CERCLA investigation, ANG can determine what
next steps may be necessary
ANG is working to install a PFOS/PFOA treatment system to
reduce PFOS/PFOA discharges leaving Recreation Pond. ANG is
planning to have the system operational by summer 2019.
There currently are no screening or clean up levels for surface
water for PFOS/PFOA. Through the Site Inspection Report, ANG
found levels of PFOS/PFOA in surface water that are above the
EPA's lifetime health advisory level in drinking water which was
used a screening criteria in lieu of any PFOS/PFOA standard for
water. In the meantime, ANG is working to install a PFOS/PFOA
treatment system to reduce PFOS/PFOA discharges leaving
Recreation Pond. ANG is planning to have the system operational
by summer 2019.
ANG is unable to provide a response due to on‐going litigation
with the City of Newburgh.

ANG has received community interest in establishing a Restoration
Advisory Board (RAB). The RAB provides a collaborative forum for
the community, government agencies, and installation decision‐
makers to discuss and identify the most efficient and productive
Community Engagement
means to restore the environment. ANG is planning to have the
RAB established in Spring 2019.

Remediation Specific

There currently are no screening or clean up levels for surface
water for PFOS/PFOA. Through the Site Inspection Report, ANG
found levels of PFOS/PFOA in surface water that are above the
EPA's lifetime health advisory level in drinking water which was
used a screening criteria in lieu of any PFOS/PFOA standard for
water. In the meantime, ANG is working to install a PFOS/PFOA
treatment system to reduce PFOS/PFOA discharges leaving
Recreation Pond. ANG is planning to have the system operational
by summer 2019.
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NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

Question

Does the outcome of the DoD’s
investigation differ from that conducted by
the NYS DEC? Has the DoD’s investigation
discovered other contaminants besides the
PFOS running into surface and groundwater
from the SWF ANG Base?

What is the plan for follow up engagement
with the public and with the issues brought
forth? Can the DoD present a timeline going
forward of benchmarks they plan to achieve
to solve the problems they created, and
answer the questions raised on the 15th?

Revised
OPR

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

Category

ANG's investigation has confirmed and built upon the results of
the NYSDEC's investigation of PFOS/PFOA. The ANG is in various
stages of the clean up process for other hazardous substances,
pollutants and contaminates, ensuring protection of human health
Scope of Contamination and the environment. Restoration activities conducted by the
ANG for the past 35 years can be viewed in the Administrative
Record located on http://afcec.publicadmin‐record.us.af.mil

ANG has received community interest in establishing a Restoration
Advisory Board (RAB). The RAB provides a collaborative forum for
the community, government agencies, and installation decision‐
makers to discuss and identify the most efficient and productive
Community Engagement
means to restore the environment. ANG is planning to have the
RAB established in Spring 2019.

ANG has received community interest in establishing a Restoration
Advisory Board (RAB). The RAB provides a collaborative forum for
the community, government agencies, and installation decision‐
Community Engagement makers to discuss and identify the most efficient and productive
means to restore the environment. ANG is planning to have the
RAB established in Spring 2019.

How is the DOD Working to address the full
scope and include the community in the
process; Does the DOD plan to do any
outreach in the community. If so, when?
What will be addressed / shared?

NGB/A4O

Were you aware of the discussion of two
separate observational testing programs
that did involve PFAs and other toxic
chemicals? If so, what are you willing to do
to help the residents affected by this?

NYDEC

Health Monitoring
Activities

What is being done to check soil levels of
PFOS not only in Newburgh, but all towns
surrounding Stewart Airport.

NYDEC

Scope of Contamination

Who is responsible for the PFOA's entering
and contaminating Washington Lake?

NYDEC

Community Engagement

NYDEC

Community Engagement

NYDEC

Community Engagement

NYDEC

Scope of Contamination

NYDEC

Community Engagement

NYDEC

Remediation Specific

NYDEC

Scope of Contamination

Who, therefore, is responsible for mitigating
the contamination?
How do the various agencies plan to
coordinate their findings?
Can you identify in writing which PFAS are
being discharged and into which water
bodies?
Who is responsible for mitigating the
contamination?
What timeframe should the people being
impacted by this contamination have in
mind to have their century old drinking
water supply cleared of pfas?
When is DEC going to finally classify Silver
Stream and Patton brook as Class A
(drinking water) water?
How will you guarantee that the water we
receive in the future is clean?
Is the secondary source adequate for long
duration?
How well is the secondary source checked
for contamination?

NYDEC
NYDEC
NYDEC

Answer

Health Monitoring
Activities
Health Monitoring
Activities
Health Monitoring
Activities

Answered
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NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

NGB/A4O

Revised
OPR

Category

What is the duration for Brown's Pond?

NYDEC

Community Engagement

Are we in contact with other communities
having these same issue? Are there
resources that can be shared?

NYDEC

Community Engagement

Are chemical contaminants other than the
PFOA family being tested for in surface
runoff and groundwater? If so what is
known?

NYDEC

Scope of Contamination

Question

Answer

Answered
by

Question

Revised
OPR

Category

Has a gradient map been developed for the
region both on and off base showing known
and suspected sources as well as their
direction and rate of flow?

NYDEC

PFOS/PFAS Properties

Does this map show areas requiring
remediation?

NYDEC

Remediation Specific

Since chemical contaminants have been
found in wells all around the airport and
ANG lands; and since a portion of the
Catskill Aqueduct travels under a portion of
the airport, have PFOS or other chemicals
been detected in any amounts in the water
passing through the aqueduct down flow
from the airport?

NYDEC

Scope of Contamination

My main question is: what is the specific,
measurable, assignable, relevant, and time
bound plan to fully remediate our
watershed (which includes, but is not
limited to, our drinking water and the
grounds surrounding it)

NYDEC

Scope of Contamination

NYDEC

PFOS/PFAS Properties

NYDEC

PFOS/PFAS Properties

NYDEC

PFOS/PFAS Properties

NYDEC

PFOS/PFAS Properties

NYDEC

PFOS/PFAS Properties

Is there absorption/adsorption by
soil/rock/plants during aqueous transport?

NYDEC

PFOS/PFAS Properties

Is there a volatility factor that can lead to
concentrations in the vadose zone that
could be of concern in an open excavation
or low enclosed areas such as a basement?

NYDEC

PFOS/PFAS Properties

NYDEC

PFOS/PFAS Properties

NYDEC

Scope of Contamination

At what concentrations is remediation
required by existing statutes or regulations?

NYDEC

PFOS/PFAS Properties

Will the DoD be testing our filtered water in
conjunction with the DEC and DoH? If so,
how will these tests be conducted in order
to ensure our water quality is protected and
not contaminated by short chain PFAS?

NYDEC

Scope of Contamination

What is the specific gravity of pfas as
compared to water?
The fact that they are soluble in water
indicates they are quite mobile.
Would a concentrated source in a water
saturated substrate tend to migrate up or
down as the plume moves down gradient?
Are pfas typically liquid in ambient
conditions?
Would dispersion be uniform laterally and
vertically moving down‐gradient?

Once a source has been removed, what is
the half life of the material already in the
environment.
Who is responsible for the 12 different PFAS
chemicals entering and contaminating
Washington Lake?

Answer

Answered
by

Revised
OPR

Category

Will engagement/outreach be inclusive of
our Spanish and French‐Creole residents?

NYDEC

Community Engagement

Can you identify in writing what Minimum
Risk Levels (MRLs) your remediation plan
will achieve and what scientific studies are
you basing these MRLs on…ATSDR, etc?

NYDEC

Remediation Specific

What will happen? We have already been
affected by the water. This is life‐changing
health issues.

NYDOH

Health Monitoring
Activities

Medical treatment for colitis?

NYDOH

Health Monitoring
Activities

what ailments/ illnesses/ diagnosis are
linked to PFOA/PFOS exposure?

NYDOH

Health Monitoring
Activities

Question

Answer

Answered
by

Revised
OPR

Category

NYDOH

Health Monitoring
Activities

NYDOH

Health Monitoring
Activities

NYDOH

Health Monitoring
Activities

Are there plans to do follow up testing on
people exposed to Washington Lake water?

NYDOH

Health Monitoring
Activities

No one asked if there would indeed be
follow up testing for those in the first group.
We are coming up on the two year time
frame that was earlier discussed. They
wanted to track those people.

NYDOH

Health Monitoring
Activities

What measures are being taken to protect
the community especially the most
vulnerable: new & expecting mothers,
Newburgh Enlarged School District, seniors,
those already experiencing severe PFAS‐
associated health issues ? What resources
are available to them?

NYDOH

Health Monitoring
Activities

Are you working with the DOH to make sure
there is follow up testing on people exposed
to Washington Lake water? The next round
of blood tests in the City of Newburgh &
enlarged school district? Given there has
been exposure to 12 PFAS chemicals, we're
not sure which 1/2 life (lives) will be
monitored.

NYDOH

Health Monitoring
Activities

Has DOD worked with DOH to prepared any
PFOS/PFAS awareness campaigns for
Newburgh schools, teachers, students and
parents so they can reduce their exposure?

NYDOH

Community Engagement

NYDOT

Remediation Specific

ORANGE
COUNTY

Remediation Specific

Question
Is the current water supply healthy for city
residents?
What education has been provided to
health care providers? What questions are
they asking to determine exposures and or
symptoms?
Has there been a spike in diseases locally
that can be traced to Washington Lake's
contamination?

Where is the oversight on the
decommissioned areas of Stewart?
Is the City of Newburgh or the County
financially on the hook for any portion of
this cleanup effort?

Answer

Answered
by

Question

Revised
OPR

Did the Air Force have a policy of dumping
AFFF into water sources like they did in
Fountain Creek up to three times a year
until 2015. https://gazette.com/news/air‐
force‐toxic‐wastewater‐sent‐into‐fountain‐
creek‐up‐to/article_4689f281‐b955‐5a16‐
beb7‐8086707459b6.html

SAF/IE

When did DoD identify it had a problem
with the chemicals it had been using?

SAF/IE

When should we expect a follow‐up
meeting with DoD and other parties?

SAF/IE

When is the federal government going to
step in instead of side‐stepping issues
regarding water safety, i.e. Flint, Newark,
Newburgh, etc. especially in communities of
inequality, poverty and race?

SAF/IE

How will the DOD assist with potential
future medical issues found in the
community directly linked to exposures?

SAF/IE

Category

Answer

Air Force policy managing water and wastewater systems at Air
Force bases is found in AFI 32‐1067, Water and Fuel Systems.
Historically, wastewater containing AFFF has been discharged to
publically owned, federally owned, and industrial wastewater
treatment plants if there was an agreement to do so, and in
accordance with utility‐specific guidelines and permit limits.
Compliance is monitored as required by the treatment plant
permit to ensure permit limit categorical standards and local
standards developed by the treatment plant are achieved. In the
past wastewater treatment plant concerns were not focused on
PFOS/PFOA solely as a contaminant, but on biochemical oxygen
demand (BOD), chemical oxygen demand (COD), and foaming
issues at the plant prior to effluent being discharged to natural
Scope of Contamination waters.
Air Force installations were already seeking permission for
discharge of wastewater with AFFF content due to the BOD/COD
and foaming issues; however, specific language was written into
AFI 32‐1067 prohibiting the discharge of substances containing
perfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) to storm sewer systems, and to
sanitary sewers, unless allowed by the utility. Additionally,
firefighting solutions from fire systems test activation and fire
vehicle chemical discharges are captured, contained, and disposed
of in a manner that mitigates release of PFAS to the environment,
and releases to sewers cannot occur prior obtaining approval of
the receiving wastewater treatment plan.

Answered
by

SAF/IEE

Scope of Contamination
Assistant Secretary Henderson stated during his visit on 15 Nov
2018 he would return within 6 months. A future visit will be
Community Engagement
scheduled in coordination with Stewart ANGB and local officials.

SAF/IEE

Community Engagement

Health Monitoring
Activities

As specified in Section 351 (c)(4) of the National Defense
Authorization Act of Fiscal Year 2019, Secretary of Defense will
conduct an assessment of the human health implications of PFAS
exposure. The assessment will also include an estimate of the cost
required to administer a potential registry of individuals who may
have been exposed to PFAS while serving in the Armed Forces.
The department will also assess scientific results and
recommendations from ongoing PFAS studies and analyses by the
Centers of Disease Control and Prevention/Agency for Toxic
Substances and Disease Registry, and other organizations, to
determine the feasibility of a registry.

SAF/IEE

Question

Revised
OPR

Category

How will the ANG Stewart Base advocate for
Newburgh’s participation in the recently
funded CDC Public Health Study of PFAS
affected communities in coordination with
NIH and ATSDR
https://www.gillibrand.senate.gov/news/pr
ess/release/schumer‐gillibrand‐announce‐
recently‐senate‐passed‐defense‐
appropriations‐bill‐includes‐179‐million‐to‐
remediate‐investigate‐and‐prevent‐further‐
damages‐from‐potential‐pfoa/pfos‐
contamination‐at‐federal‐military‐bases‐and‐
10‐million‐for‐cdc‐health‐impact‐study‐on‐
pfoa/pfos
* Article Attached

SAF/IE

Health Monitoring
Activities

The Town of New Windsor is now on the
Butterhill Wells as its primary water source.
Town of New
Given the water is drawn from Moodna
Scope of Contamination
Windsor
Creek, which has been exposed to PFOS,
what are you doing to protect the
community of New Windsor?

Answer

Answered
by

